THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC } OF THE PHILIPPINES }

Third Regular Session

SENATE



7 月油的

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 117

Submitted

by the Committee on Local Government on 10 nct 2000.

Rе

House Bill No. 4563

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor

Senator Lim.

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government to which was referred House Bill No. 4563, introduced by Representative Silverio, entitled:

"AN ACT

DECLARING SEPTEMBER 29 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN RAFAEL, PROVINCE OF BULACAN TO BE KNOWN AS 'ARAW NG SAN RAFAEL'"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairman

AQUILINO Q!PIMENTEL JR.

Minority Leader and Vice-Chairman

Members:

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

RICHARD J. GORDON

M.A. MADRIGAL

Ex-Officio Members:

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN

Majority Leader

Hon, MANNY VILLAR President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 4563

By Representative Silverio, per Committee Report No. 964

AN ACT DECLARING SEPTEMBER 29 OF EVERY YEAR A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN RAFAEL, PROVINCE OF BULACAN TO BE KNOWN AS "ARAW NG SAN RAFAEL"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. September 29 of every year is hereby declared a special
- 2 nonworking holiday in the Municipality of San Rafael, Province of Bulacan to
- 3 commemorate its foundation day and to be known as "Araw ng San Rafael".
- 4 SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

 Approved,